AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 5/11/2022 RESOLUTION NO. 207-22

FILE NO. 220059

[Grant Amendments - Retroactive - Young Community Developers - Black to the Future - Not to Exceed \$12,500,000]

Resolution retroactively approving the first amendment and approving a second amendment for Contract No. 1000014465 for the Young Community Developers – Black to the Future Program between the Young Community Developers and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Department of Children, Youth and Their Families; retroactively approving Amendment No. 1 to increase the grant agreement amount by \$9,349,100 for a total not to exceed amount of \$11,491,745 and extending the term agreement to June 30, 2023; and approving Amendment No. 2 to increase the grant agreement amount by \$1,008,255 for a total not to exceed amount of \$12,500,000 and extending the term agreement to June 30, 2024, for a total term of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, The Young Community Developers – Black to the Future Program provides intensive wraparound services to high-risk, multiple system involved youth age 14-24 and their families; and

WHEREAS, Black to the Future serves more than 165 San Francisco youth annually; and

WHEREAS, The Black to the Future Program fulfills the Collaborative Funding Strategy of the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families' (DCYF) Family Empowerment Service Area, as described in the department's Request for Proposals issued August 18, 2017; and

WHEREAS, In conjunction with DCYF's Justice Service strategy, DCYF's Family Empowerment Service Area offers services to all high-risk, multiple-system-involved youth in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families entered into a grant agreement with the Young Community Developers effective July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2020, with a not to exceed amount of \$2,142,645; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families amended the original grant agreement on January 6, 2020, to increase the grant amount by \$9,349,100 for a revised not to exceed amount of \$11,491,745 and to extend the grant term to June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families reported to the Budget & Finance Committee of the Board of Supervisors, in a hearing on October 27, 2021, on Board File No. 210960, the need to seek this retroactive approval; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families wishes to enter into a second amendment to the grant agreement with the Young Community Developers to further increase the grant amount by \$1,008,255 for a revised not to exceed amount of \$12,500,000 and to extend the grant term to June 30, 2024; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the first and second amendments to the grant agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and the Young Community Developers to support the Black to the Future program during the period of July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2024, for a total not to exceed amount of \$12,500,000; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the modification being fully executed by all parties, the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families shall provide the final grant agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

220059

Date Passed: May 17, 2022

Resolution retroactively approving the first amendment and approving a second amendment for Contract No. 1000014465 for the Young Community Developers - Black to the Future Program between the Young Community Developers and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Department of Children, Youth and Their Families; retroactively approving Amendment No. 1 to increase the grant agreement amount by \$9,349,100 for a total not to exceed amount of \$11,491,745 and extending the term agreement to June 30, 2023; and approving Amendment No. 2 to increase the grant agreement amount by \$1,008,255 for a total not to exceed amount of \$12,500,000 and extending the term agreement to June 30, 2024, for a total term of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024.

April 27, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - CONTINUED

May 11, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

May 11, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

May 17, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and

Walton

Excused: 1 - Mandelman

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/17/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor 5/26/22

Date Approved